

No. 11-5028

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

JEFFREY ALEXANDER STERLING,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

JAMES RISEN,

Intervenor-Appellee.

On Appeal From The United States District Court For The
Eastern District of Virginia (Brinkema, J.)

RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING EN BANC

NEIL H. MACBRIDE

United States Attorney

JAMES L. TRUMP

Senior Litigation Counsel

United States Attorney's Office

Eastern District of Virginia

MYTHILI RAMAN

Acting Assistant Attorney General

DENIS J. MCINERNEY

Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

ROBERT A. PARKER

Criminal Division, Appellate Section

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3521

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. STERLING’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED..... 1

 II. RISEN’S PETITION SHOULD BE DENIED 5

 A. There Is No Constitutional “Reporter’s Privilege” In
 Criminal Cases Of This Sort 6

 B. The Panel Correctly Declined To Recognize A Common
 Law “Reporter’s Privilege” In This Case..... 13

 C. The Panel’s Alternative Holding—That Risen Would Not
 Qualify For A Privilege On The Facts Of This Case Even
 If One Existed—Is An Independent Reason To Deny The
 Petition..... 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 165 (1969).....	13
<i>Ashcraft v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 218 F.3d 282 (4th Cir. 2000)	9, 10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12, 13
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991).....	6
<i>Farr v. Pitchess</i> , 522 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1975)	11
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Scarce)</i> , 5 F.3d 397 (9th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Proceedings (Storer Communications, Inc.)</i> , 810 F.2d 580 (6th Cir. 1987)	7
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena (Judith Miller)</i> , 438 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 9, 11
<i>In re Shain</i> , 978 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1992)	8, 10
<i>In re Special Proceedings</i> , 373 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2004).....	7, 14
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996).....	14

LaRouche v. National Broadcasting Co.,
780 F.2d 1134 (4th Cir. 1986)9

McKevitt v. Pallasch,
339 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2003)9

New York Times Co. v. Jascavevich,
439 U.S. 1301 (1978) (White, J., in chambers) 7, 9, 12

Riley v. City of Chester,
612 F.2d 708 (3d Cir. 1979).....14

Swidler & Berlin v. United States,
524 U.S. 399 (1998)..... 13, 14

United States v. Ahn,
231 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 10, 11

United States v. Barile,
286 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 2002)4

United States v. Burke,
700 F.2d 70 (2d Cir. 1983).....9

United States v. Campagnuolo,
592 F.2d 852 (5th Cir. 1979)4

United States v. Capers,
708 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2013)9

United States v. Caporale,
806 F.2d 1487 (11th Cir. 1986)9

United States v. Cuthbertson,
630 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1980)..... 9, 14

United States v. Cutler,
6 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 7, 10, 12

United States v. Davis,
244 F.3d 666 (8th Cir. 2001)4

United States v. Gillock,
445 U.S. 360 (1980).....14

United States v. Hammoud,
381 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2004) (en banc)3

United States v. LaRouche Campaign,
841 F.2d 1176 (1st Cir. 1988).....9

United States v. Moloney (In re Price),
685 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....9

United States v. Pretzinger,
542 F.2d 517 (9th Cir. 1976)9

United States v. Smith,
135 F.3d 963 (5th Cir. 1998) 10, 12, 13

United States v. Steelhammer,
539 F.2d 373 (4th Cir. 1976) (Winter, J., dissenting),
adopted en banc, 561 F.2d 539 (1977)9

United States v. Sterling,
No. 11-5028, slip op. (July 19, 2013) *passim*

United States v. Wicker,
848 F.2d 1059 (10th Cir. 1988)4

United States v. Young,
248 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2001)4

University of Pennsylvania v. EEOC,
493 U.S. 182 (1990)..... 7, 15

REGULATIONS AND RULES

28 C.F.R. § 50.1015
Federal Rule of Evidence 50114

OTHER AUTHORITIES

S. 987, 113th Cong. (introduced May 16, 2013)15
U.S. Brief in Opposition, *Miller v. United States*,
2005 WL 1317521 (2005).....13
